

No. 20-1174

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KIM LIPPARD AND BARRY LIPPARD,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY HOLLEMAN AND ALAN HIX,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The North Carolina Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

DAVID C. GIBBS, JR.
SETH J. KRAUS
Counsel of Record
GIBBS & ASSOCIATES
LAW FIRM, LLC
6398 Thornberry Court
Mason, OH 45040
Telephone: (513) 234-5545
Facsimile: (888) 500-4638
dgibbsjr@gibbs-lawfirm.com
skraus@gibbs-lawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Factual background.....	1
Counterstatement of procedural background	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to grant the writ under 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) because the trial court granted judgment on independent and adequate state-law capacity of parties and defamation grounds	5
A. A decision on the federal question by this Court would not finally determine the outcome of this case	5
B. The authority granted this Court by 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) does not include reviewing state-court decisions grounded on state law	6
C. The North Carolina Court of Appeals acknowledged the trial court’s state-law grounded summary judgment for Respondents	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The state-law grounded judgment did not require any inquiry into the truth or falsity of the allegedly defamatory statement, much less the weighing of ecclesiastical matters	9
E. The trial court’s state-law grounded judgment for Respondents deprives this Court of jurisdiction to grant the requested Petition	13
II. If the Court wishes to take up the First Amendment’s ecclesiastical entanglement doctrine as it applies to the tort of defamation, it currently has before it another Petition that raises the same issue	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 273 U.S. 269 (1927)	7
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13
<i>Ellis v. N. Star Co.</i> , 88 S.E.2d 127 (1990)	11
<i>Flake v. Greensboro News Co.</i> , 195 S.E. 55 (1938)	11
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	14
<i>Goins v. Puleo</i> , 512 S.E.2d 748 (1999)	10
<i>Griffin v. Holden</i> , 636 S.E.2d 298 (2006)	12
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	14
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	7, 14
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	14
<i>Leathe v. Thomas</i> , 207 U.S. 93 (1907)	7
<i>Lippard v. Holleman</i> , 844 S.E.2d 591 (N.C. App. 2020)	1, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the S. Baptist Convention, Inc., No. 1:17-cv-00080-GHD-DAS, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70007 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 22, 2019)</i>	15
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc., 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	15, 16
<i>Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)</i>	14
<i>Smith-Price v. Charter Behavioral Health Sys., 595 S.E.2d 778 (2004)</i>	11
<i>Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992)</i>	14
<i>Stutts v. Duke Power, 266 S.E.2d 861 (1980)</i>	12
<i>Tyson v. L'Eggs Prods., Inc., 351 S.E.2d 834 (1987)</i>	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	<i>passim</i>
 RULE	
N.C. R. App. P. Art. VI, Rule 31.....	5, 13
